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The year 2002 was a challenging one for the IT sector. After the deterioration of the

economy in the second half of 2001, expectations were geared towards a recovery

in the second half of 2002. Unfortunately, this recovery did not materialize and

for the entire sector this has meant falling profits and stagnating turnover

growth. There is still no fundamental recovery in sight and prospects remain 

conservative. 

Despite the poor economic climate, Unit 4 Agresso managed to stand out in a

turbulent market by maintaining turnover growth and profitability. In 2002 new

markets were opened and exploited and Unit 4 Agresso increased its market

share. 

Significant new clients were again acquired within the Business Software division.

The position of Unit 4 Agresso in the United Kingdom again organically improved

and also the Scandinavian countries showed an improvement in turnover in 2002.

The contract which Unit 4 Agresso entered into during 2002 with the American

company Sabre is an important step forward with regard to our market position

and further internationalization. In addition, this was reinforced by the takeover

in November 2002 of the remaining shares of Agresso Americas, giving us fully

owned presence in North America. 

In 2002 the cost structure and the product portfolio were further optimized. The

economic recession primarily influenced the positions in Germany and France,

relatively new countries for Unit 4 Agresso. Because of the lack of a significant

existing client base and the related regularly recurring income from services, both

organizations have to realize profitability primarily by means of acquiring new

clients. During this period, in both countries staff levels have been reduced by

more than 30%. 

In the last quarter of 2002 there was a slight recovery in France, resulting in an

expansion of the order portfolio.

A further rationalization of the product portfolio was made by the selling of Isah,

supplier of software and services for production companies. In particular, the

stagnating turnovers in this sector led to a limited growth in our Benelux activities.

The Business Software division follows a strategy that focuses on vertical markets,

resulting in the provision of total solutions within clearly defined market sectors.

The goal of this strategy is to acquire a leading position as supplier within our

chosen market areas. Naturally we are dependent on our clients in this respect,

who showed their faith in Unit 4 Agresso in the past year by purchasing our products

and services.
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The results of the Internet & Security division showed an upturn in the first half

of 2002. Whilst margins came under pressure in the second half of 2001, this

division was able to improve margins in the first half of 2002. Although there is

still margin pressure and economic stagnation, the Internet & Security division

was able to further improve its market position. As predicted at the end of 2001,

a natural selection was going on, whereby only the strong companies would survive.

During a time when our competitors are facing a fall in turnover, Unit 4 Agresso

sees a continued rise in this division’s turnover. Despite the margin pressure, the

Internet & Security division shows a healthy profit and again made a significant

contribution to the total group result.

We can be nothing but proud of our personnel. As a team we managed to achieve

good business in a difficult market. In 2002 everyone again worked very hard to

realize our objectives. The involvement of our personnel is high and cooperation

is excellent. There was constructive cooperation with the Works Council in 2002. 

To recapitulate, we can state that the future outlook for Unit 4 Agresso is favourable.

A highly motivated team, excellent products and services, successful internatio-

nalization and proven financial stability are sound foundations in this respect. In

2002 the price of our share, partly because of the prevailing mood, fell by 55%

to € 4.45. Nevertheless, we dare state that as a company we have only grown

stronger. In the context of this time we are positive about our growth perspectives

and we will maintain our focus on three pillars: clients, employees and shareholders.

Kind regards,

Chris Ouwinga,

CEO of Unit 4 Agresso 

Notice to the reader

The underlying Annual Report of Unit 4 Agresso N.V. is an unofficial translation of the Dutch version

(Jaarverslag Unit 4 Agresso N.V.). We have audited the official Dutch version of the Annual Report of

Unit 4 Agresso N.V. for the year 2002.

Ernst & Young Accountants
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The Supervisory Board discussed the annual accounts prepared by the

Management Board of Unit 4 Agresso N.V. in the presence of the company’s external

auditors. The annual accounts were audited by Ernst & Young Accountants,

Rotterdam. The auditors’ report is included on page 52 of this document.

We advise the General Meeting of Shareholders to approve the 2002 annual

accounts and to adopt the proposed appropriation of result as stated on page 52.

The discharge of the Management Board for their management in 2002 and of

the Supervisory Board for their supervision is included in the agenda of the

General Meeting of Shareholders as a separate item. 

During the year under review the Supervisory Board discussed the business 

progress of Unit 4 Agresso N.V. regularly and in depth. To this end the

Supervisory Board met formally seven times. There was also informal contact

between the Management Board and the Supervisory Board. The meetings of the

Works Council were twice attended by a member of the Supervisory Board. A regu-

lation specifying the working method and profile of the Supervisory Board was

adopted. This regulation is available on request from the company’s office. No

options were issued to the members of the Supervisory Board. 

During the General Meeting of Shareholders on 17 April 2002, mr Øystein Tvenge

stepped down from the Supervisory Board for personal reasons. During the

Extraordinary Meeting of Shareholders on 13 December 2002, mr R. van Kampen

laid down his position as member of the Supervisory Board. He had been a 

member since 1997. During the same meeting mr J.A. Vunderink was appointed

member of the Supervisory Board. 

We are pleased to be able to report that in the difficult economic year 2002, 

turnover and the result developed favourably. Management has taken important

steps to safeguard the organization’s continuity. We would therefore like to take

this opportunity to express our appreciation for the efforts of the Board of

Directors and employees of Unit 4 Agresso N.V. which have led to this result.

Sliedrecht, 19 February 2003

Drs. Th.J. van der Raadt, chairman

Prof. Th.J. Mulder

J.A. Vunderink
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The Supervisory Board consists of the following members:

Drs. Th.J. van der Raadt, chairman

Born in 1953. Appointed in 1997.

His current positions are chairman of the Board of Directors of Koninklijke Ahrend N.V.

and chairman of the Supervisory Board of Koninklijke Peijnenburg Koekfabrieken B.V.

Prof. Th.J. Mulder

Born in 1942. Appointed in 1997.

Mr Mulder is director of Venture Management B.V., professor of Information

Science and member of the Stichting Geschillenoplossing Automatisering in

Rijswijk, the Netherlands. He holds the positions of chairman of the Supervisory

Board of Guide Groep Holding B.V., All4U B.V., DBS B.V. and Quantaris Holding B.V.

J.A. Vunderink

Born in 1947. Appointed in 2002.

His current positions are: member of the Board of SourcingLink.net, supplier of

e-commerce systems and services in San Diego, member of the Board of Teleca SA,

a service provider in the field of wireless communication, based in Stockholm, 

commissioner at Siennax International B.V. and chairman of the Board of Quint

Wellington Redwood B.V. in Amsterdam.

5



Board of Directors

The members of the Board of Directors are:

• Chris Ouwinga, Chief Executive Officer

• Edwin van Leeuwen, Chief Financial Officer

• Harry De Smedt, Chief Operating Officer

Financial calendar 2003

• 20 February 2003, publication of yearly figures 2002, Amsterdam

• 16 April 2003, General Meeting of Shareholders, 

Stationspark 200 in Sliedrecht

• 20 August 2003, publication of half-yearly figures 2003, Amsterdam

• 18 February 2004, publication of yearly figures 2003, Amsterdam

The above dates are subject to reservation. For the most recent information, 

visit our web site: www.unit4agresso.com.

Stock exchange

The shares of Unit 4 Agresso are listed on the Euronext Stock Exchange

Amsterdam.

Symbols:

• Euronext : NL000003830896

• Reuters : UNI4.AS

• Bloomberg : U4AGR NA

As of 31 December 2002, Unit 4 Agresso had 24,913,694 shares issued with a

nominal value of 5.0 euro cents. 
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Board of Directors, from left to right: 

Edwin van Leeuwen, Chris Ouwinga and Harry De Smedt 



Dividends

The purpose of the organization in the mid to long term is geared toward the

payment of profit in the form of dividends. Nevertheless, in this time when the

capital market is still insufficiently accessible, a number of other important matters

play a role: strong solvency, sufficient resistance and sufficient freely expendable

means to be able to finance further growth. Taking these matters into account,

the Board of Directors proposes to add the profit to the retained earnings. 

Corporate governance

Unit 4 Agresso strives for an open dialogue with its shareholders and other interested

parties, and toward this end provides its stakeholders with information on the

objectives, governance and the performance of the company in a transparent

manner. Important topics in this dialogue are the strategy, the nature of the activities,

the financial policy of the company and the results. 

Unit 4 Agresso is an organization with an independent Supervisory Board which

operates in accordance with the recommendations of the Peters committee. The

Board of Directors of the organization is responsible for the strategy, the portfolio

policy and the use of staff and resources and oversees the implementation of the

policy. The Supervisory Board supervises and weighs up the interests of all parties

involved in the company. The Supervisory Board presents the annual accounts to

the General Meeting of Shareholders for approval and provides notes on the

supervision of the past year.
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Unit 4 Agresso supplies advanced business software with related services to 

support the key operating processes of a company, and software with supporting

services for Internet and security applications. Because of the wide-ranging

scope of the software and services mentioned, a specific market approach is

required for both activities. That is why a choice has been made to set up two

separate divisions, each with its own management:

• Business Software

• Internet & Security.

Business Software

The Business Software division develops, sells, implements and supports ERP

software (Enterprise Resource Planning). This software is used to manage, support

and optimize the various operating processes and to improve the client’s operations

in the broadest sense. 

Complete financial-oriented business software applications are developed for

various market sectors. The following areas can be highlighted: applications for

wholesale and distribution, including the logistics processes, software to support

project based or professional services organizations, software for management of

public sector businesses, as well as production processes, personnel information

systems and project management applications. All applications have extensive

reporting facilities and a wide range of management information functionalities. 

Within the Business Software division two product lines can be distinguished

which have complementary functionality: the Agresso Business World product

suite and the Unit 4 product line.

The connection between both product lines is furthermore complemented by the

integration of the R&D departments of the former Unit 4 and the former Agresso

organizations. This integration facilitates the optimization of knowledge and

technology and enables specific knowledge of the industry to be shared.

The product strategy is aimed at fully integrating both product lines, whereby the

financial modules of Agresso Business World will be joined with the very extensive

logistics functionality of the Unit 4 products. From the perspective of synergy, the

international client portfolio of Agresso can be seen as an excellent sales market

for the Unit 4 products. The same applies conversely for the Dutch market, where

the Agresso products can be offered to the extensive client portfolio of Unit 4.

MARKETS AND MARKET SECTORS

Unit 4 Agresso focuses on the sector of the medium-sized and large companies and/or

enterprises which (usually) have branches in several countries in Europe. The compe-

tition differs per country, but usually consists of the larger software suppliers. 

Agresso Business World takes a strong position in this competitive struggle and

is characterized by extensive functionality, a branch specific approach and a 

significant lower total cost of ownership (TCO). 
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This TCO is influenced by a number of unique selling points of the Agresso soft-

ware which have cost-reducing effects for the end user:

• great flexibility, delivering rapid adjustment to changes in the organization 

and direct support of the change process,

• short implementation time, enabling Agresso Business World to be available  

quickly, and 

• powerful, flexible and sophisticated reporting facilities.

The focus of the Business Software division is upon a number of vertical markets,

where Unit 4 Agresso takes a leading position:

• Wholesale & Distribution;

• Public Sector, including Healthcare and Higher Education;

• Professional and Commercial Services.

The focus will remain on these vertical markets in the coming years. In order to

provide optimal service to clients, thorough knowledge of the industry is the key

to success.

Internet & Security

The Internet & Security division employs more than one hundred specialized

security professionals and has years of experience in offering integrated Internet

and security solutions on the basis of third party products. By offering ‘managed

services’ and additional services, Unit 4 Agresso plays a leading role in the rapidly

growing security market.

As one of the few specialists, Unit 4 Agresso can take care of the entire security

package: from carrying out a risk analysis of the weak points in a computer

system, up to and including the implementation and the optimization of the security

measures. More and more of these activities, such as making a (network) diagnosis

and the implementation of solutions, can be completely carried out via the

Internet. Unit 4 Agresso is a leading supplier with regard to these ‘remote managed

services’, the remote installation and management of security products. 

The Internet activities of the division consist of researching, implementing and

optimizing the opportunities of the Internet. For example, the building and hosting,

of (e-commerce) web sites, and the integration of Internet communication with

the daily management form a part of the specializations of the components in

this industry. 

General

The head office of Unit 4 Agresso is in the Netherlands. In addition, there are

branches in Belgium, Great Britain, Germany, France, Ireland, Norway, Sweden,

Canada and the United States of America. The products of Unit 4 Agresso are also

sold via an international network of resellers.

Since 1998, Unit 4 Agresso has been listed on the Euronext. At the end of the

financial year Unit 4 Agresso employed a staff of 1,348 and realized a turnover

of € 215 million in 2002.
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Unit 4 Agresso’s international flagship solution, Agresso Business World, provides

medium to large-sized people-centric organizations in the Public Sector, Higher

Education, Professional and Commercial Services sector with a highly flexible,

integrated business information system. It is designed to streamline the core

business processes of these organizations, to improve (project) efficiencies and

it can be adapted to rapidly accomodate changes in the organization. The solution

consists of the modules finance, project accounting, logistics, human resources

management and payroll. Currently, more than 1,600 organizations across

Europe and North America experience the advantage of using Agresso Business

World on a daily basis. 

People centric organizations… something different

Time has proved that automating people-centric organizations requires a totally diffe-

rent approach compared to the automation of material-centric organizations. There

are several reasons for this:

• The key assets are people instead of products. 

• The organizational structure is not hard coded. The organization often manages

a variety of operations, each of them pursuing different goals and objectives.

• The challenges are to attract, retain and develop the capacities of the personnel,

enhance efficiency and maximize the communication and information facilities.

• The information requirements are user defined and real-time, and more 

complex than the need for relatively simple variance and alert reports. 

• People-centric organizations need to respond continuously to pressures of 

change, whereas material-centric organizations rely on process control.
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Ability to deliver: vertical focus, expertise and commitment

Agresso’s customers can be divided over three main categories: public sector

organizations, higher education and service organizations, both professional and

commercial. The experience Agresso has acquired in these industries becomes

apparent in for example the rapid implementation and the natural fit of the 

product for such organizations. Vertical focus, expertise and commitment have

enabled Unit 4 Agresso to expand its position over the years. Important proof of

this is that Unit 4 Agresso has been able to break the downward trend in 

challenging years such as 2002.  

The sector specific challenges below show the reasons for customers to

choose Agresso: 

AGRESSO’S NATURAL FIT FOR PUBLIC SECTOR

The public sector organizations have been facing constant change over the last

few years and this is likely to continue in the future. At the same time, the public

sector is facing pressure to improve on service delivery as part of the e-government

agenda for modernization, whilst ensuring accountability and visibility to both

government and the community. 

AGRESSO’S NATURAL FIT FOR HIGHER EDUCATION

The higher education sector is challenged because the business nature and the

organizational structures are often complex and subject to continuous change.

Higher education institutes are under constant pressure to enhance academic

performance and development and at the same time continue to serve the needs

of students and employees. To do so, they have to support multiple and often

conflicting business activities such as education, research, accommodation, 

conferences, catering and consultancy. Streamlining all these different processes

is of utmost priority, as well as providing empowerment and responsibility at

departmental level.

AGRESSO’S NATURAL FIT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

These organizations face many challenges such as: fierce global competition,

profit scrutiny, dependence on a knowledge staff, and a highly mobile workforce

with whom they have to communicate effectively. Most of all, their customers

expect fast responses, instant feedback, and detailed, accurate reports and 

information about the status of their projects.

AGRESSO’S NATURAL FIT FOR COMMERCIAL SERVICES

A typical challenge within the commercial services organizations is that they have

to be able to respond to market changes and customer trends. The need for more

accountability and safety results in tighter regulations, the need to adapt to new

(accounting) standards and demand for more regular reporting. The pressure to 

provide more information quickly and to have control over planning and process is

therefore increasing.
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The true Agresso advantage?

It can be concluded from these examples that the true Agresso advantage is not

simply the rich product functionality provided by a modern, fully integrated business

information system. The ultimate reason for our customers to opt for Agresso is

that it is designed for and with people-centric organizations. This enables them to:

• Address their large and continuous demand for accurate, timely and relevant 

business information retrieved from a wide variety of systems dispersed 

across the entire organization.

• Significantly increase employee empowerment across their organization, 

allowing decentralization of responsibilities. 

• Rapidly and continuously respond to the change and growth challenges they 

face as their business evolves. 

• Deliver improved or new services to meet their customers’ demands.

Analyst views

The Agresso advantage has not remained unnoticed. IT-analysts across the world

have expressed their views on Agresso in the following way:

With a solid 19% share Agresso turned into the number one supplier of service

process optimization (SPO) software in Europe and is ranked ninth (4.6% share)

globally. 

Source: Gartner Dataquest - ‘Services process optimization: 2001 preliminary forecast and

vendor market shares update’ - September 2002.

Given the foundation of Agresso Business World as a manager of change, resources

can rapidly be moved to different departments, divisions, projects, etcetera, to meet

the ever-changing business climate. It is this ‘on-the-fly’ change capability that

separates Agresso Business World from a number of its competitors.

Source: Aberdeen Group - Profile Unit 4 Agresso - February 2002.

Gartner categorized Agresso among the ‘MSB (mid-sized business) Service

Industry Visionaries’.

Source: Gartner - Competition and Demand Starts to Heat Up in North American SMB

Enterprise Resource Planning Market - August 2002.

Professional or IT service companies and public sector organizations in Central

Europe and construction or engineering services companies in North America

should evaluate Agresso.

Source: Gartner - Midmarket Services ERP II - Q4 2001 - Published May 2002.

In terms of solution, depth, breadth, and completeness across the entire spectrum

of the enterprise, Agresso’s competitors are rare.

Source: Aberdeen Group – Professional Services Automation - July 2002.
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(Amounts in € x 1 million)

Turnover

Business Software

Internet & Security

Total

Turnover growth in % compared to prior year

Gross profit

Business Software

Internet & Security

Total

% Gross profit Business Software

% Gross profit Internet & Security

% Gross profit total

Operating result before   

depreciation and amortization  (EBITDA)

Business Software

Internet & Security

Total

% EBITDA Business Software

% EBITDA Internet & Security

% EBITDA total

Net profit before goodwill amortization

Net profit before goodwill/turnover

Cash flow

Employees/activity ratios

Average no. of employees Business Software

Average no. of employees Internet & Security

Average no. of employees total

Turnover per employee Business Software

Turnover per employee Internet & Security

Turnover per employee total

Financial/liquidity ratios

Group equity

% Group equity in total assets

Quick ratio

Financial figures per share

Average no. of issued shares

Earnings per share before goodwill

based on average no. of shares

Pro forma

2002 2001 2000* 2000** 1999 1998

136.1 138.9 121.2 74.3 51.0 32.7

78.9 69.3 47.1 47.1 20.0 8.3

215.0 208.2 168.3 121.4 71.0 41.0

3% 24% 137% 71% 73% 148%

119.9 123.3 106.0 63.3 40.8 N/A

20.9 21.4 19.4 19.4 11.1 N/A

140.8 144.7 125.4 82.7 51.9 32.8

88.1% 88.8% 87.5% 85.3% 80.0% N/A

26.5% 30.9% 41.1% 41.1% 55.5% N/A

65.5% 69.5% 74.5% 68.1% 73.1% 80.0%

17.8 19.0 10.6 10.5 N/A N/A

4.2 7.4 12.0 12.0 N/A N/A

22.0 26.4 22.6 22.5 13.4 8.3

13.1% 13.7% 8.7% 14.1% N/A N/A

5.3% 10.7% 25.4% 25.4% N/A N/A

10.2% 12.7% 13.4% 18.5% 18.8% 20.3%

15.0 14.7 11.6 15.0 8.7 5.1

7.0% 7.1% 6.9% 12.4% 12.3% 12.5%

19.7 18.9 15.8 17.4 10.2 6.2

1,182 1,213 1,202 768 N/A N/A

171 178 98 98 N/A N/A

1,353 1,391 1,300 866 542 367

115 114 101 97 N/A N/A

461 390 481 481 N/A N/A

159 150 129 140 131 112

62.2 49.2 22.8 22.8 6.8 6.5

45.3% 38.4% 24.3% 24.3% 22.5% 30.2%

127.0 123.5 133.5 133.5 107.5 110.6

24,626,348 24,006,096 22,780,280 17,232,688 15,112,178 13,109,864

0.61 0.61 0.51 0.87 0.58 0.39

* In order to enable a comparison between 2001 and 2000, the 2000 pro forma figures, which represent the situation as it would have been if the merger

with Agresso had taken place as of 1 January 2000, have also been included.

** These key figures set out the consolidated position of Unit 4 Agresso as of 31 December 2000. Only the last two months of Agresso have been included in the

consolidation.



Continuing growth and healthy profitability

For 2002 Unit 4 Agresso reports the following:

• Turnover grows organically by 8% to € 215 million. 

• Licence sales grow by 3%, the maintenance turnover grows by 11% and 

services remain stable.

• Net profit for amortization of goodwill grows in 2002 by 2% to € 15.0 million

(despite the € 6.8 million in reorganization costs which were booked in 2002).

That the first half of 2002 would be economically difficult was known before the

year started. The expectation at the start of the year 2002 was that the market

would gradually improve in the second half of the year. During the second quarter

of 2002 it became apparent, however, that the order portfolio was not showing

any significant improvement. The risk that the economic turnaround would be

some time yet, seemed realistic from the perspective of Unit 4 Agresso. That is

why the management decided to intervene further in the cost structure. The purpose

of Unit 4 Agresso in 2002 was the further optimization of operations and the stream-

lining of the cost structure. In 2002, Unit 4 Agresso included a liability of € 6.8

million in the operating result for reorganization and redundancy of personnel.

The workforce was reduced by 61 people in 2002, which corresponds with

approximately 4%. 

In addition to intervening in the operational costs, the management of Unit 4

Agresso also reconsidered the product portfolio. Due to the difficult access to the

capital market, it was specifically reviewed how best to apply the scarce resources.

Unit 4 Agresso has a strong balance sheet position and possesses sufficient liquid

assets. Nevertheless, the decision was made to only invest in products which

directly relate to the intended core markets. Core markets are those markets in

which Unit 4 Agresso has expertise and in which Unit 4 Agresso still sees suffi-

cient opportunity for growth, not only in the short but also in the long term. 

In the framework of this strategy, the subsidiary Isah was sold back to its manage-

ment. The market circumstances in the sector in which Isah is active (production

companies) are very difficult and there was insufficient synergy in the area of

product development and sale. The decision to sell the company back to its

management was a logical decision.  

Nevertheless, the current economic climate offers very good growth opportunities.

This may appear contradictory, and naturally the options for attracting capital are

limited, but precisely in this period of economic recession, the management of

Unit 4 Agresso sees good opportunities for further acquisition growth. 
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2002: Important announcements

Annual figures 2001, Unit 4 Agresso realizes

strong growth in turnover, operating result

and net profit. Turnover grows by 24% to € 208.2

million and profit per share grows 20% to € 0.61 per

share (excluding amortization of goodwill).

Unit 4 Agresso launches its first .NET based 

product suite for mobile workers. The new gene-

ration of mobile services, based on the Microsoft .net

framework, allows users of Agresso software to 

considerably improve their real-time process support.

Through improved process management the turnover

time of invoices will decrease and through better

communication management the number of billable

hours will increase.

Payroll application Unit 4 Salaris successful in

the accountancy market. Within one year this 

application is already in use at more than 200

accountancy and administration firms in the

Netherlands.

Unit 4 Agresso: excellent organic growth in the

first six months of 2002. Despite the poor economic

situation in the first half of 2002, Unit 4 Agresso

again managed to expand its market share and turn-

over. The turnover grew 8% to € 105.5 million euros.

The profit came to € 3.1 million after goodwill and

including a reorganization expense of € 3.5 million.

Unit 4 Agresso opens new international markets

with the Sabre contract. With the 10-year contract

with Sabre, Unit 4 Agresso concludes the most impor-

tant order in history. The contract entails that Sabre

replaces its current back-office system with Agresso

Business World. This back-office system will be called

‘CentralCommand’ and will be supplied as an integra-

ted system to Sabre clients. This application not only

takes care of the financial handling of all travel book-

ings, but also takes care of the total business infor-

mation management. This will enable Sabre clients to

generate and analyze reports in a simple way, and

make strategic decisions on the basis of reliable 

accurate real-time information.

R E P O R T  O F  T H E  B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S



The reasons for this are as follows:

• Unit 4 Agresso has a positive cash position and cash flow and is not 

completely dependent on the capital market. 

• In the current time, the distinction between “good” companies and “bad”

companies is easier to make. After all, the companies who manage to make a profit

and acquire new clients in these difficult economic times have proven themselves. 

• The valuation of companies has changed significantly. In the current times,

the perception of the selling parties has come back in line with the basic 

economic principles. This has enabled Unit 4 Agresso to make acquisitions at

good Returns On Investment (ROIs). The acquisition policy in a time of economic

recession is, in addition to strategic aspects, aimed at the limitation of risks, not

overestimating growth perspectives and agreeing on prices which ensure high

ROIs. The disadvantage of making acquisitions in times of economic prosperity

is that the growth expectations are often deemed self-evident, making the risk

of loss relatively high. 

• The purpose of acquisitions is primarily to obtain economies of scale. Investing

in R&D is the core problem of many small players in the ERP market. From the

perspective of continuity it is very important for these players that they align with

a bigger party in order to achieve economies of scale.

Unit 4 Agresso continued its acquisition growth in 2002. With the purchase of the

activities of Momentum Software AB in Sweden, the expansion of the interest in

Priority Data and the purchase of Agresso Americas in the United States and

Canada, Unit 4 Agresso again laid a strong basis in both divisions for further growth

in 2003. 

The Business Software division realized an organic growth in turnover of 6% 

compared to 2001. More importantly, the customer base showed a healthy growth

as well. With big orders in the public sector, but also with obtaining the Sabre

contract, Unit 4 Agresso has proven that it possesses a very competitive and tech-

nologically strong solution. 

In addition, the Internet & Security division was able to clearly beat the market. In

a market in which most competitors had to deal with drops in turnover, the turnover

of this division saw an organic growth of 12%. The margin remained under pressure,

which resulted in an average margin of this division of 26.5%. In 2001 this percentage

was significantly higher as a result of a strong first half year. However, in the second

half of 2001 this margin was only 25.5%. Apparently, the downward spiral has been

broken. 
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Unit 4 Agresso sells Isah to management. Just

like the sale of Bestmate in 2001, this step fits within

Unit 4 Agresso's strategy to only use its capital for

investments in core activities.

Unit 4 Agresso signs assets transaction with

Momentum Software AB in Sweden in relation to

property management system. Traditionally Agresso

Sweden, supplier of Agresso Business World, focuses

on the public sector and the PSA market. Property

management functionality is essential within these

markets. 31 well-trained employees accompany this

transaction. The activity will directly contribute to the

profit in 2003.

Large order in United Kingdom: Essex police

department chooses Agresso for more efficiency.

This order again means further expansion of the position

in the public sector. The order has a total value of

approximately € 1 million.

Biggest order ever in United Kingdom: Unit 4

Agresso signs contract with Wigan Council and

the Greater Manchester Fire Authority. The total

order value is € 2.4 million.

Unit 4 Agresso expands security activities in

Ireland and United Kingdom by expanding interest

in Priority Data. With this purchase Unit 4 Agresso

is expanding its geographic presence and is obtaining

better access to the growth market of security solu-

tions in Ireland and the United Kingdom. In 2002

Priority Data Group realized a turnover of € 8 million

with a positive result. The purchase is financed by

conversion of the existing loan.

Unit 4 Agresso acquires North American opera-

tion. Agresso Americas has long been a reliable and

specialized distributor of Agresso Business World in

Canada and the United States. With their efforts relating

to the Sabre contract they have proven to be effective

and competitive, which forms a good basis for further

development and profitability.



A challenging market

In general the market for IT companies was challenging this year. Most software

suppliers were faced with a stagnating demand for their products and a downward

pressure on sales prices, resulting in many cases in a dramatic drop in revenues.

Many suppliers were forced to reduce the costs, for example by cutting the work-

force and investments in research and development. IT-analysts like the Gartner

Group, AMR Research and the Aberdeen Group, indicate that indeed the last six

months of 2002 were tough. Nevertheless there are some signs of a slight recovery.

The latest trends show that the number of technological innovations diminishes

as well. In the short term no spectacular innovative technologies that will greatly

influence businesses are to be expected. 

The changing perspective

Although market conditions are difficult and technological innovations are limited,

there are still a number of areas that offer good opportunities. It is expected that

users of software applications will look at the software’s functionalities and 

possibilities from a different perspective. Because of the current economic climate

companies are faced with the challenge to improve efficiency and save on costs.

While budgets are being reduced, expectations regarding productivity and financial

performance will rise, putting organizations under great pressure to do more with

less means. 

Most organizations have experienced that additional efficiency gains are hard to

obtain from the standard operational processes. Real benefits and savings can be

attained on other levels within the organization: the management processes. 

A clearly noticeable trend is that technological appliances and their software 

programs are increasingly used to gather, analyse and distribute data more 

efficiently and effectively.

In assessing an organization’s chance of survival compared with the market 

conditions, analysts focus more and more on the speed at which an organization

can make management information available. Tomorrow’s organizations will compete

and make decisions based on up-to-date information. These days management

cannot afford any delays when it comes to managing and controlling the critical

business processes. Organizations will opt for a holistic approach, especially

where people, processes and system integration are concerned. 
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The 2003 agenda

According to Gartner, organizations will put the following action items high on

their agenda in 2003: 

• Push back operational delays with a focus on creating added value and 

reducing risks.

• Communicate relevant information immediately to all interested parties if certain 

preset norms will not be attained. 

• Integration: not only within the organization but between the organization and its 

external partners as well.

• Reduce financial risks by making better management information available more 

rapidly.

• Create flexibility in infrastructure and processes, by using architecture and techno-

logy to timely adapt to changing business conditions.

The drive to improve operational efficiency and reduce costs through better manage-

ment of resources combined with the action items mentioned above, have always

been crucial in Unit 4 Agresso’s policy.

Unit 4 Agresso stands out in the market because of:

1) its leading position in the European PSA market (Professional Services

Automation). Unit 4 Agresso is the European market leader in this specific vertical

market (19% share). With a growth rate of 31%, the PSA market was the fastest

growing market for software applications.

2) its strategic approach towards management information. 

Due to new legal and regulatory disclosure requirements companies are forced

to optimize and integrate their financial controls and management information.

Data need to be sorted out and made available much quicker. This concerns all

relevant data within an organization, often stored in different systems and data-

bases. The process of supplying management information has always been a

strategic point of interest in Unit 4 Agresso’s solutions, especially in the inter-

national product suite Agresso Business World. 

3) the architecture of its solutions: quick adaptation to changing conditions.

Organizations and processes change continuously; also after the information

system is implemented. Only few systems are flexible enough to adapt to these

internal and external changes. Agresso Business World was designed specifi-

cally for organizations that have to deal with changing market conditions 

constantly. 

“Agresso Business World was developed to adapt to the constantly changing work climate.

Agresso Business World still automates the core processes to achieve optimal efficiency in

the delivery of services, but it may be the ability to manage the vast amount of change that

could become Agresso Business World’s true calling.” – Source: Aberdeen Group, February

2002.
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4) its knowledge of e-government. 

According to Gartner IT-spendings in 2003 will be mainly focused on e-govern-

ment. Despite cost savings, budget constraints and economic setbacks,

investments in e-government in Western Europe are expected to grow with

22% to $2.8 billion in 2003. Unit 4 Agresso is strongly represented in this

market, which already became apparent in 2002 when Unit 4 Agresso 

strengthened its position with the local government, especially in the United

Kingdom and Norway. 

5) its expertise in Internet and security solutions. 

In today’s applications the security and protection of the data is of the utmost

importance. Unit 4 Agresso does not only implement business software but is

specialized in providing a secure e-business environment as well.
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In the course of 2002 it became clear that a speedy market recovery was not to

be expected. Concomitantly, the emphasis of the operations was, particularly in

the first half of the year, on cost savings and the optimization of productivity and

capacity utilization. During the course of the year it turned out that the economic

recession was of a much more structural nature than had originally been thought

and it was realized that the market would only improve in the longer term. 

The situation in 2002 was such that the turnover levels and, in particular, profit

levels of many companies came under pressure. Despite this trend, Unit 4 Agresso

was able to beat the market, particularly in the vertical markets in which it is

active. The profitability, excluding the amortization of goodwill and reorganization

costs, improved further in 2002. This growth was realized by the combination of a

healthy existing client portfolio and the acquisition of new clients. In conclusion,

it can be stated that despite the difficult market circumstances, Unit 4 Agresso

was able to realize its growth ambitions and to grow stronger than the market

itself.

Despite the strong leading position of Unit 4 Agresso it remains difficult to predict the

2003 results. Although a significant part of Unit 4 Agresso’s turnover is predictable,

such as proceeds from maintenance contracts and the existing client portfolio,

there will naturally be a continued dependence on the acquisition of new clients.

There can be a significant difference in profitability, depending on whether the

market growth picks up in the second half of 2003 or at the beginning of 2004.

The profitability is thus dependent on the investment willingness of companies in

all sectors in which Unit 4 Agresso is active. 



The turnover of the Business Software division fell by 2% in 2002, but organically

saw a rise of 6%.

The turnover from licences fell by 9% to € 43.2 million (2001: € 47.5 million)

due to the fact that in 2001 Bestmate and Isah were included in the consolidation

for the entire year. Organically, the turnover in licences increased slightly.

The turnover from maintenance contracts gradually grew by 11% to a level of 

€ 38.5 million (2001: € 34.8 million). The turnover from this category is particularly

important for the stability of the profitability, as it returns every year. As a percentage

of the total the turnover from maintenance contracts grew to a level of 28%. This

turnover category saw the largest growth (+19%) in 2001 as well, which means

that the profitability is becoming more predictable. 

Services fell slightly by 4% as a result of the deconsolidation of the previously

mentioned companies. As a percentage of the total, services is still an important

component (40% of total). The turnover from services is realized for the greater

part (65%) within the existing client portfolio. A noteworthy point was the increase

in the second half of the year: despite the holiday period, the turnover increased

by 19% compared to the first half of the year. This is an important indication that

our clients still have every confidence.

Geographic spread

Unit 4 Agresso was a clearly recognizable player in the European market in 2002.

Agresso Business World in particular is sold in various countries via local offices

and implemented via direct channels. The fall in the Benelux share is connected

with the selling of Isah in 2002 and the selling of Bestmate in 2001. Organically,

the turnover in 2002 decreased slightly in the Netherlands compared to 2001.

The strongest increase was in the United Kingdom where an organic growth of

27% was realized, for which the public sector was the major contributor. Sweden

(+12%) and Norway (+15%) also showed healthy growth. The growth in Sweden

in particular stands out: the effects of last year’s reorganization are now bearing

fruit. Germany and France both saw a decline turnover due to turnover from new

F I N A N C I A L A N A LY S I S B U S I N E S S S O F T W A R E D I V I S I O N
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TURNOVER BUSINESS SOFTWARE DIVISION (in € x 1 million)

Licences

Maintenance

Services & miscellaneous

Total

2002 vs 2001 % as of total % as of total

2002 2001 Development 2002 2001

43.2 47.5 -9% 32% 34%

38.5 34.8 11% 28% 25%

54.4 56.6 -4% 40% 41%

136.1 138.9 -2% 100% 100%
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2002

Geographic spread of turnover in %

2001

clients lagging behind. The various growth percentages and the de-consolidations

resulted in the decline of the Benelux share in total turnover to 38% (2001:

48%). The United Kingdom now has a share of 26% and the Scandinavian 

countries a share of 29%. Expectations for next year are that the United States

and Canada will account for a share of 6%. 

R&D

In 2002 Unit 4 Agresso invested € 22.4 million in R&D (2001: € 21.5) including

the part that is capitalized. In accordance with statutory requirements, the part

eligible for capitalization, including the software purchased, is presented under

intangible fixed assets. As a percentage of the turnover, the total R&D effort is

16.5% (2001: 15.5%). In order to retain the position of leader in the area of

technological innovation, continual investment in R&D will remain necessary. 

With the acquisition of Agresso Americas important functionality has been added

to Agresso Business World. Agresso Americas has developed specific know-how

in the area of higher education and developed a separate student information

module, called EMS. This student information system is based on the same 

development tool which forms the basis for other Agresso products and has been

completely integrated with Agresso Business World. Unit 4 Agresso is still

investing a substantial part of its turnover in new technologies and develop-

ments. The needs of Unit 4 Agresso’s three core markets (Public Sector,

Professional Services organizations and Wholesale & Distribution) determine the

direction of the R&D department. In the middle of 2002 a new version of Agresso

Business World was launched in which the people-oriented strategy was fleshed

out in greater detail. In particular, the functionality relating to totally integrated

purchasing and invoice flow management was optimized.

The Wholesale & Distribution functionality is high on the agenda when it comes to

full integration between the traditional Unit 4 products and Agresso Business

World. A specially-formed team of ‘Agresso’ and ‘Unit 4’ employees is working on

combining ‘the best of both worlds’, whereby the financial power of Agresso

Business World is being joined with the very extensive distribution functionality of

traditional Unit 4 products. Thanks to this combination the Wholesale & Distribution

functionality can also be used internationally. 

Agresso Business World adopted Microsoft .NET as a technological basis. The first

module to make intensive use of this is 'Mobile Services'. Agresso Business World

will continue to support Oracle and Microsoft SQLserver database platforms. The

investments in technology will be continued for every type of functionality and

user. The user interfaces which will be offered will continue to vary from an 

office environment to mobile services which are fully based on the Internet. The

architecture of the system will shift from a component structure to offering more

flexibility in the area of system integration. 
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The Business Software division managed to come up with a strong result again

in 2002. The reason that the EBITDA margin fell slightly from 13.7% to 13.1% is

specifically attributable to the reorganization costs which were made in 2002.

These costs related to redundancy of personnel and the closing of offices, 

particularly in Germany and France. 

In addition, the negative results of Isah have been included in the consolidation

over the first nine months. This company was sold to its management at the end

of 2002.

The capacity utilization of the consultants improved slightly and the turnover per

employee increased to € 115,000 (2001: € 114,000). The average number of

employees fell by 3% to 1,182 (2001: 1,213).

OPERATIONAL RESULTS BUSINESS SOFTWARE (in € x 1 million)

Turnover

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Depreciation

Personnel costs

Reorganization costs

Other costs

Operating result

before amortization of goodwill (EBITA)

EBITDA

EBITDA (excluding reorganization)

Gross profit in % of turnover

% EBITDA

% EBITDA (excluding reorganization)

2002 vs 2001

2002 2001 Development

136.1 138.9 -2.0%

16.2 15.6 3.8%

119.9 123.3 -2.8%

4.0 3.6 11.1%

73.1 83.2 -12.1%

5.8 0.0 -

23.2 21.1 10.0%

13.8 15.4 -10.4%

17.8 19.0 -6.3%

23.6 19.0 24.2%

88.1% 88.8% -0.8%

13.1% 13.7% -4.4%

17.3% 13.7% 26.3%



The year 2002 was a difficult year for the Internet & Security division. Market 

circumstances were poor in the second half of the year and the competition was

waging a price war to gain market share. Nevertheless the gross margin was kept at

a reasonable level by offering added value in the form of services such as support,

consultancy and training. The strategy of the Internet & Security division will be

focused on the expansion of the services component in the coming years. For the

Internet & Security division the year 2003 will be marked by the retention of the

gross margin and a further cost reduction by integration of business units. The goal

is to come to one distributor and one reseller organization per country in 2003.

In 2002 the strategic cooperation with Priority Data resulted in a takeover. This

means that the Internet & Security division is now active in the Benelux,

Germany, Ireland and the United Kingdom. It is expected that Priority Data will

make a direct contribution to the profit for 2003.  

The market for firewalls only saw slight growth, while the anti-virus market saw

a surprisingly high growth. However, the latter had a negative effect on the gross

margin as the trend of margin pressure on this commodity product was continuing.

It is expected that this has bottomed out and that the margin on this important

product line will remain stable in 2003.

The managed security services saw substantial growth in 2002 compared to 2001.

The management of infrastructures via Internet will take some time to gain

acceptance, particularly in the medium-sized business market. Although a healthy

growth was realized in 2002, it was not as high as originally expected. Unit 4 Agresso

still sees a good future for this activity and expects further growth in 2003.

Just as in 2001, the margin pressure was greater in the second half of the year

than in the first half. The cost structure has been adjusted, which resulted in

employees being laid off. Despite the acquisition of Priority Data, the average

number of employees in the Internet & Security division fell by 4% to 171 

employees. All costs for redundancy were made in 2002, so that the Internet &

Security division is ready to present a flexible response to the market developments

in 2003. In 2002 the security services activities were integrated in the distribution

activity, to make more efficient use of the available capacity. 

F I N A N C I A L A N A LY S I S I N T E R N E T &  S E C U R I T Y D I V I S I O N
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The Internet & Security division realized a growth of 14% in 2002. The sector in

which the most growth was realized was services with a growth of a good 23%.

The focus on capacity utilization levels and added value clearly bore fruit in 2002.

The average turnover per employee increased considerably by 18% to € 461,000

per employee (2001: € 390,000). 

The realization of a turnover growth of 12% in licences is something the division

can be proud of. Because of the balanced mix of various product lines of various

suppliers, Unit 4 Agresso is able to provide excellent service to the market. The

dominant presence in the Benelux in particular is an important factor. In addi-

tion, an international presence is naturally also essential, both with regard to

contacts with clients and contacts with suppliers. In the current market, services

at a European level are increasingly taken for granted. Local players are thus

having problems and are trying at all costs to keep a foothold in the market,

often at the expense of gross margins and profitability. 
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TURNOVER BUSINESS INTERNET & SECURITY (in € x 1 million)

Licences

Services and other

Total

2002 vs 2001 % as of total % as of total

2002 2001 Development 2002 2001

66.5 59.2 12% 84% 85%

12.4 10.1 23% 16% 15%

78.9 69.3 14% 100% 100%

OPERATIONAL RESULTS INTERNET & SECURITY (in € x 1 million)

Turnover

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Depreciation (excl. goodwill)

Personnel costs

Reorganization costs

Other costs

Operational result

excl. goodwill (EBITA)

EBITDA

EBITDA (excl. reorganization)

Gross profit in % of turnover

% EBITDA

% EBITDA (excl. reorganization)

2002 vs 2001

2002 2001 Development

78.9 69.3 13.9%

58.0 47.9 21.1%

20.9 21.4 -2.0%

0.7 0.5 40.0%

11.1 9.5 16.8%

1.0 0.0 -

4.6 4.5 2.2%

3.5 6.9 -49.3%

4.2 7.4 -43.2%

5.2 7.4 -29.7%

26.5% 30.9% -14.2%

5.3% 10.7% -50.5%

6.6% 10.7% -38.3%
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The gross margin came to a level of 26.5% in 2002 (2001: 30.9%). Compared

to the entirety of 2001 this is a decline, but compared to the second half of 2001

this is an improvement of 5%. Nevertheless, a large part of this margin pressure

was compensated by a more effective and more efficient market approach. Due to

the improvement in productivity, which led to an efficiency improvement of 18%,

the total added value (absolute gross margin) fell by only 2.0%. 

The EBITDA decreased to the amount of € 4.2 million (2001: € 7.4 million),

which is mainly attributable to the reorganization costs. More than 20 employees

were made redundant in 2002 and despite the acquisition of Priority Data Group

the average number of employees in this division declined. The increase in personnel

costs can be explained by the adjusted allocation of overhead costs to this division.

It can be concluded that in 2002 the Internet & Security division made an important

contribution to the total group. Despite the poor economic climate, the enormous

competition and the shake-out, this division is profitable. 



Group equity rose in 2002 to the amount of € 62.2 million, an increase of 26.4%

compared to 2001 (€ 49.2 million).

At the same time the solvency (the ratio of group equity to total assets) improved

as well and rose to 45.3% (2001: 38.4%). 

Part of the assets consists of goodwill and development costs. These development

costs are capitalized only if all criteria for capitalization are met. For both 

aforementioned components an annual impairment test is carried out to test the

valuation. In total the intangible fixed assets amounted to € 32.8 million in 2002

(2001: € 19.8 million). 

Amortization of goodwill

An additional write-down of goodwill of € 3 million was recorded in the profit and

loss account in 2002 relating to Icon Systems. Icon was acquired at the beginning

of 2001. It was agreed that part of the purchase price would be paid in shares to

be issued partly in 2002 and partly in 2003. The number of shares to be issued

was stipulated in the contract. The value of the shares to be issued, on which the

calculation of the goodwill is based, was set at € 12 (the issue price at the time

of the takeover). However, the price at the time of issue in 2002 and the expected

price at the time of issue in 2003 are considerably lower. Due to the fact that the

purchase price, payable by means of future share issues, is set at the moment

of takeover and is not adjusted for a lower price at the time of the actual issue,

lower issue prices do not lead to an adjustment of the purchase price. In order

to express the decreased value of the goodwill paid, it was decided to record a

write-down for the amount of € 3 million.

The increase of goodwill can be explained by the acquisitions of Agresso Americas

and the Priority Data Group. The rise in development costs can be attributed to

the product development carried out for Agresso Business World, and the acquisition

of Agresso Americas’ student information system. Only part of the R&D costs

qualifies for capitalization. The total R&D costs came to € 22.4 million in 2002

(2001: € 21.5 million). 

Operating capital (excluding cash at bank and in hand) grew in 2002 to the amount

of € 2.7 million (2001: € 0.6 million).

Cash at bank and in hand decreased slightly compared to 2001, to the amount

of € 22.1 million (2001: € 23.8 million). This decline can be mainly attributed to

the acquisitions and earn-out payments that were made.

Despite a higher turnover in 2002 and the consolidation of the balance sheets of

Agresso Americas and the Priority Data Group, accounts receivable showed a

decrease of € 2.9 million. 

Investments in tangible fixed assets totalled € 3.9 million, which is € 1.1 million less

compared to 2001. This is mainly due to the cutback in costs.

G E N E R A L F I N A N C I A L I N F O R M AT I O N
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Taking into account a further improvement of the financial cash flow and the

organization’s liquidity position, the management has every confidence that a

healthy basis has been laid for further growth in the coming years. 

Risk Management

GENERAL

In pursuing its activities Unit 4 Agresso encounters commercial risks such as

macro-economic developments, seasonal influences, changing market conditions,

new competition, fluctuating margins on procurement, fluctuations in demand

and supply and the speed at which new technologies are accepted. 

In order to manage the effects of these developments, each organizational unit

within Unit 4 Agresso carries out a periodic analysis of the potential risks. 

Using this analysis, each organization within Unit 4 Agresso then draws up a risk

management plan which forms part of the business plan.

In addition, guidelines relating to internal auditing, financial reporting and

investment decisions apply within Unit 4 Agresso. In following these guidelines,

intensive use is made of the company’s own software, which is integrated across

the full width of the company. Alongside quantitative aspects, the information

provision also includes qualitative aspects, such as the development of the prospect

portfolio and the utilization of the consultants’ capacity. Apart from the internal

audit mentioned above, the annual financial audit is carried out by external 

auditors (Ernst & Young).

RISK MANAGEMENT FOR ACQUISITIONS

Risk management forms an important part of the acquisition policy. In order to

manage the risks involved in carrying out this policy, Unit 4 Agresso has formulated

the following principles:

• In principle, acquisitions must contribute immediately to the earnings per

share, and a return requirement is applied whilst maintaining healthy balance

sheet ratios. Goodwill is capitalized as from 2001.

• Unit 4 Agresso pays close attention to the quality of the management and attaches

great value to the involvement of selling directors/major shareholders. In

order to realize this commitment, earn-out structures are used in which, among

other things, a (limited) package of Unit 4 Agresso shares is issued. A lock-up

arrangement will generally apply to these packages.

• The acquisitions must fit in closely with the strategy of the organization as a

whole and must contribute to the strengthening of Unit 4 Agresso’s position in

the targeted core markets.

• Finally, the company culture of the potential acquisitions must correspond 

closely to that of Unit 4 Agresso in order to promote integration and collaboration

with the existing organizations.
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Personnel policy

Employees form an important factor for the realization of the objectives which

Unit 4 Agresso has set for itself. The value of the organization depends to a great

extent on the quality and dedication of its personnel. The personnel policy is 

therefore a concrete part of the strategy of Unit 4 Agresso. Mainstays of the 

personnel policy are the stimulation of involvement and offering possibilities for

the personal development of the employees. Internal career planning is an

important element in this respect. The strong growth of Unit 4 Agresso offers the

employees many options for internal mobility. Moreover, the international expansion

adds an attractive dimension to the career opportunities.

In order to bind valuable employees to the company for a longer period of time,

specific action plans have been developed for matters such as personnel option

plans, coaching programmes, participation in challenging international projects

and management development programmes.

Because of continuity considerations, the management deemed it necessary in

these difficult market circumstances to reduce the costs. The original growth

expectations, on the basis of which the personnel complement was compiled, had

to be adjusted downward in line with economic developments; particularly in the

markets where no or negative growth was to be expected. Generating healthy

returns and positive cash flow is a critical success factor for every business unit

within the company. On the basis of this consideration, a reorganization took place

whereby employees were made redundant. In total, 61 people were laid off with

a redundancy scheme in 2002 (41 people in the Business Software division and

20 people in the Internet & Security division). Within the Business Software division

this primarily involved employees in France, Germany and partly the Benelux.

The total workforce was reduced in 2002 by 3% to 1,348 employees (at the end

of 2001: 1,391). The reduction was primarily caused by redundancy of personnel and

the sale of Isah. In addition to this reduction, there were also increases due to

acquisitions in the United States, Canada, Sweden, Ireland and the United

Kingdom.

Finally, the management would like to express its appreciation for the great

efforts of all employees in the past year. The power of Unit 4 Agresso is to a great

extent rooted in the professional and very motivated employees.

Sliedrecht, 19 February 2003

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chris Ouwinga

Edwin van Leeuwen

Harry De Smedt
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C O N S O L I D AT E D B A L A N C E S H E E T A S AT 31  D E C E M B E R 2002  

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

ASSETS

(Amounts in € x 1,000) 31-12-2002 31-12-2001

F IXED ASSETS

Intangible fixed assets

32,791 19,824

Tangible fixed assets

7,641 8,198

Financial fixed assets

Participating interests and other investments 9 399

Other receivables 5,045 755

5,054 1,154

C U R R E N T  A S S E T S

Stocks

6,847 6,784

Debtors

Trade debtors 47,110 49,995

Other debtors, prepayments and accrued income 15,550 18,520

62,660 68,515

Cash at bank and in hand

22,160 23,760

Total 137,153 128,235
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(AFTER PROPOSED APPROPRIATION OF PROFIT)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(Amounts in € x 1,000) 31-12-2002 31-12-2001

Group equity

Shareholders’ funds 62,167 49,153

Third party interest 25 26

62,192 49,179

Provisions

0 1,158

Long-term debts

8,168 3,176

Short-term liabilities

Deferred income 12,210 10,322

Short-term part of long-term debts 1,815 1,815

Banks 3,158 6,807

Trade creditors 19,854 19,697

Taxation and social security premiums 8,211 7,337

Other liabilities, accruals and deferred income 21,545 28,744

66,793 74,722

Total 137,153 128,235
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(Amounts in € x 1,000) 2002 2001

Net revenues 214,975 208,196

Cost of sales 74,117 63,504

Gross profit 140,858 144,692

Operating expenses

Personnel costs 91,061 92,677

Depreciation 4,736 4,129

Other operating expenses 27,788 25,613

Total operating expenses 123,585 122,419

Profit from operations

Profit from operations before amortization goodwill 17,273 22,273

Amortization goodwill 5,758 2,310

Profit from operations after amortization goodwill 11,515 19,963

Financial income and charges 1,867 -944

Profit on ordinary operations before taxation 13,382 19,019

Taxation 4,154 6,595

Profit on ordinary operations after taxation 9,228 12,424

Third party interest 0 0

Net profit 9,228 12,424

Net profit before amortization goodwill 14,986 14,734

Earnings per share

Average 0.37 0.52

Fully diluted 0.37 0.50

Earnings per share before amortization goodwill

Average 0.61 0.61

Fully diluted 0.60 0.59

Numbers of shares

Average 24,626,348 24,006,096

Fully diluted 24,878,434 24,881,835

C O N S O L I D AT E D P R O F I T A N D L O S S A C C O U N T F O R 2002



C O N S O L I D AT E D C A S H F L O W S TAT E M E N T F O R 2002
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(Amounts in € x 1,000) 2002 2001

Cash flow from operational activities

Operating result (before amortization goodwill) 17,273 22,273

AMENDMENTS FOR:

Depreciation 4,736 4,129

Changes in deferred income 1,888 3,355

Changes in provisions -1,158 -7,121

Changes in operating capital -1,345 -1,315

Cash flow from business operations 21,394 21,321

Financial income and charges -1,545 132

Taxation on profit -4,154 -6,595

Cash flow from operational activities 15,695 14,858

Cash flow from investment activities

Investments in intangible fixed assets

and translation differences -12,075 -24,688

Acquisition of other interests 302 1,986

Change in long-term receivables -4,290 867

Divestment of group companies 3,412 -1,076

Investments in tangible fixed assets -4,018 -4,833

Cash flow from investment activities -16,669 -27,744

Cash flow from financing activities

Issued shares 2,215 14,926

Change in long-term debts -3,141 -1,815

Cash flow from financing activities -926 13,111

Net cash flow

-1,900 225

Cash at bank and in hand as at 1 January 23,760 22,301

Cash at bank and in hand of the new consolidations 300 1,234

Cash at bank and in hand as at 31 December 22,160 23,760



CONSOLIDATION PRINCIPLES

The consolidation includes the financial data of Unit 4 Agresso N.V. and its direct

and indirect group companies. As group companies are considered those companies

where the group has a decisive influence. The minority share of third parties in

the group equity and results is shown separately on the consolidated balance

sheet and profit and loss account as ‘third party interest’.

Results of participating interests are incorporated in the consolidation from the

date of acquisition or establishment.

N O T E S T O T H E F I N A N C I A L S TAT E M E N T S
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Group companies Statutory Interest
Seat (direct or indirect)*

Unit 4 Agresso Business Software Holding B.V. Sliedrecht, the Netherlands 100 %
Unit 4 Agresso Enterprise Solutions B.V. Houten, the Netherlands 100 %
Unit 4 Agresso Accountancy B.V. Veenendaal, the Netherlands 100 %
Unit 4 Agresso Noorwegen Holding B.V. Sliedrecht, the Netherlands 100 %
Unit 4 Agresso Oost-Nederland B.V. Hengelo, the Netherlands 100 %
Unit 4 Agresso Bouw & Techniek B.V. Nieuwegein, the Netherlands 100 %

Diheco Implementation Services B.V. Gouda, the Netherlands 100 %
Unit 4 Agresso Software B.V. Sliedrecht, the Netherlands 100 %
Agresso Benelux B.V. Houten, the Netherlands 100 %
Agresso GmbH Munich, Germany 100 %
Unit 4 Agresso België N.V. Antwerp, Belgium 100 %

Netpoint N.V. Ghent, Belgium 100 %
Impakt N.V. Ghent, Belgium  100 %

Unit 4 Agresso R&D Holding B.V. Sliedrecht, the Netherlands 100 %
Agresso R&D AS Oslo, Norway 100 %

Agresso AS Oslo, Norway 100 %
Agresso AB Stockholm, Sweden 100 %
AgressoNet AB Stockholm, Sweden 100 %
Agresso Ltd. Bristol, UK 100 %
Agresso France SA Paris, France 100 %

X.I.T. s.a.r.l. Paris, France 100 %
BVCI s.a.r.l. Tassin La Demi-Lune, France 100 %

Agresso Holdings Inc. Victoria, Canada 100 %
Agresso Americas Corp Massachusetts, USA 100 %
Agresso Corp Alberta, Canada 100 % 

Unit 4 Agresso Holding Internet & Security B.V. Sliedrecht, the Netherlands 100 %
Data Alert International B.V. The Hague, the Netherlands 100 %
Compusec N.V. Brussels, Belgium 90 %
Unit 4 Security Solutions B.V. Sliedrecht, the Netherlands 100 %
Unit 4 Security Services B.V. Sliedrecht, the Netherlands 100 %
Comsol N.V. Brussels, Belgium 100 %
Comsol B.V. Lisse, the Netherlands 100 %
Software Account Team B.V. Amstelveen, the Netherlands 100 %
Amercom B.V. Amersfoort, the Netherlands  100 %
ICON Systems GmbH Munich, Germany 100 %
Priority Data Holdings Ltd. Dublin, Ireland 100 %
Data Alert Ireland Ltd. Dublin, Ireland 100 %
Priority Data Ltd. Dublin, Ireland 100 %
Unit 4 Security Solutions Ltd. London, UK 100 %
Priority Data Systems Ltd. Dublin, Ireland 100 %
Isah B.V. Tilburg, the Netherlands  100 %

* Included in consolidation from 1 November 2002; on the balance sheet date, not all shares of Agresso Holdings Inc. were 

transferred yet to Unit 4 Agresso N.V.

** Included in consolidation from 1 December 2002.

*** Results till 1 October 2002 included, balance sheet as at 31 December not included.

*

*

*

**

**

**

**

**

***



Guarantee statement

Unit 4 Agresso N.V. has issued statements in accordance with the provisions in

Section 403 Book 2 Part 9 of the Netherlands Civil Code with respect to the 

aforementioned (intermediate) Dutch holding company and operational companies.

These companies are therefore exempted from the regulations to the presentation

and publication of the financial statements.

Principles for currency translation

All assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies have been translated 

at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The items in the profit and loss

account have been translated at the exchange rates at the date of the transaction.

Exchange results for the year are taken directly to the result. The exchange

results due to the translation of foreign subsidiaries are credited directly to the

legal reserves.

VALUATION PRINCIPLES FOR ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

General

The principles for valuation of assets and liabilities and for determining the result

have not changed in relation to last year. Unless stated otherwise valuation is at

nominal value.

Intangible fixed assets

GOODWILL

Goodwill paid to third parties is capitalized and amortized in a straight line from

the result, based on the estimated economic life, in principle 10 years.

SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT COSTS

Software development costs consist of costs attributable to the group’s research

and development activities, including salaries and depreciation. Research costs are

expensed as incurred. Software development costs related to new products are

capitalized and amortized based on the estimated economic life, in principle 

3 years, if the criteria for capitalizing such costs are met. 

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are valued at purchase price less straight-line depreciation,

based on the estimated economic life, taking into account a possible write-down to

lower realizable value.

The following rates apply:

Computer equipment 331/3 % - 50%

Other tangible fixed assets 10% - 50%

Financial fixed assets

Group companies and subsidiaries in which significant influence is exerted on

financial and strategic issues are valued at net asset value. All interests in companies

in which no significant influence is exerted on financial and strategic issues are

valued at purchase price. Receivables entered under financial fixed assets are

valued against nominal value and corrected for possible irrecoverability.
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Stocks

Work in progress is valued at the direct hours worked and products and services

purchased for the projects in progress as at the balance sheet date. Direct hours

are valued at cost price based on the costs that can be attributed directly to the

projects. Products and services purchased are valued at the purchase price paid;

losses are taken when foreseeable. Costs already charged to projects are deducted

from the capitalized costs of the projects. Goods for resale are valued at costs or

lower market value.

Debtors

Debtors are carried at nominal value net of a provision for doubtful debts as 

considered appropriate.

PRINCIPLES FOR DETERMINATION OF RESULTS

Net revenues

Net revenues comprise proceeds, exclusive of sales tax, of services and products

delivered to third parties during the year under review. The results of the projects

with a fixed contract sum are accounted for in proportion to the performance 

rendered. Losses are recognized when foreseeable.

Costs of sales

The cost of sales is charged to the result in the year in which the related proceeds

have been recognized.

Pensions

Unit 4 Agresso operates both defined contribution schemes and defined benefit

schemes. The defined benefit pension schemes lead to payments based on an

employee’s yearly salary during his years of service and the number of service

years when he reaches his retirement. Annually, as much premium is transferred

to funds as is required for financing the existing obligations. The calculation of the

costs relating to pension claims, is based on the static method using a calculating

interest of 4%. 

At the year-end, no back service obligation exists that would have to be reflected

in a provision.

Depreciation

Depreciation is based on the estimated economic life and is calculated on the

basis of purchase price less the estimated residual value.

Taxation

Taxes are calculated on the result stated in the annual accounts based on the tax

rates applicable and other tax allowances in the different countries. Differences

between the valuation for book and tax purposes are shown by means of deferred
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taxes calculated at the appropriate tax rates. Deferred corporate taxes regarding

carry forward losses are valued for the amount of which it is likely that fiscal 

profits will be available for set-off.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Intangible fixed assets  

(Amounts in € x 1,000)

Software

Goodwill development

costs Total

The development can be analyzed as follows:

Book value as at 1 January 2002 19,824 0 19,824

Acquisitions 13,962 544 14,506

Internally manufactured 0 4,742 4,742

Amortization -5,758 -508 -6,266

Currency translation differences 0 -15 -15

Book value as at 31 December 2002 28,028 4,763 32,791

The composition of the intangible fixed assets

at 31 December 2002 is as follows:

Purchase prices 36,096 5,271 41,367

Accumulated amortization -8,068 -508 -8,576

Book value as at 31 December 2002 28,028 4,763 32,791

An additional write-down of goodwill of € 3 million was recorded in the profit and

loss account in 2002 relating to Icon Systems. Icon was acquired at the beginning

of 2001. It was agreed that part of the purchase price would be paid in shares to

be issued partly in 2002 and partly in 2003. The number of shares to be issued

was stipulated in the contract. The value of the shares to be issued, on which the

calculation of the goodwill is based, was set at € 12 (the issue price at the time

of the takeover). However, the price at the time of issue in 2002 and the expected

price at the time of issue in 2003 are considerably lower. Due to the fact that the

purchase price, payable by means of future share issues, is set at the moment

of takeover and is not adjusted for a lower price at the time of the actual issue,

lower issue prices do not lead to an adjustment of the purchase price. In order

to express the decreased value of the goodwill paid, it was decided to record a

write-down for the amount of € 3 million.
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Tangible fixed assets  

(Amounts in € x 1,000)

Other 

tangible

Computer fixed

equipment assets Total

The development can be analyzed as follows:

Book value as at 1 January 2002 3,945 4,253 8,198

Fixed assets of acquired group companies 245 48 293

Fixed assets of divested companies -250 -356 -606

Investments minus divestments 2,339 1,596 3,935

Depreciation -2,695 -1,532 -4,227

Currency translation differences 19 29 48

Book value as at 31 December 2002 3,603 4,038 7,641

The composition of the tangible fixed assets

at 31 December 2002 is as follows:

Purchase prices 15,570 11,005 26,575

Accumulated depreciation -11,967 -6,967 -18,934

Book value as at 31 December 2002 3,603 4,038 7,641

Financial fixed assets  

(Amounts in € x 1,000)

Participating

interests

and 

other Other

investments receivables Total

The development can be analyzed as follows:

Book value as at 1 January 2002 399 755 1,154

Change in participating interests 

and other investments -377 4,468 4,091

Fixed assets of divested companies -13 -178 -191

Book value as at 31 December 2002 9 5,045 5,054

The entry “Participating interests and other investments” per 31 December relates

to the 49% interest in Arge consultancy B.V., Maassluis, the Netherlands.



Stocks 

(Amounts in € x 1,000)

2002 2001

The stock consists of:

Work in progress 1,100 63

Goods for resale 5,747 6,721

6,847 6,784

Debtors

Included in “Other debtors, prepayments and accrued income” is a receivable on

participants for the amount of € 439,000.

Cash at bank and in hand

The cash at bank and in hand is at free disposal of the group.

Group equity

SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS

For the composition of the shareholders’ funds and the changes in the individual

components see notes to the company balance sheet.

THIRD PARTY INTEREST

This contains a 10% third party interest in Compusec N.V.

Provisions 

The balance as at 31 December 2001 concerned a provision for restructuring and

integration. This provision ended entirely in 2002.

Long-term debts

(Amounts in € x 1,000)

2002 2001

Subordinated convertible loan 3,176 4,991

Short-term liabilities -1,815 -1,815

1,361 3,176

Medium-term credit 6,807 0

8,168 3,176
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The subordinated convertible loan, with an initial value of € 6,806,702 is 

subordinated to a bank. An amount of € 453,780 on this debt is paid off 

quarterly. The interest on the loan is based on AIBOR/EURIBOR plus an increase

in accordance with the market rate. The remaining term of the loan is less than

two years. The repayment due in 2003 amounts to € 1,815,120 and is included

in the short-term liabilities. Quarterly repayments can be done in money or 

shares. On a conversion of shares the number of shares depends on the share

price on the first five of the six days prior to the issue date. The medium-term

credit refers to the amount used for a longer period out of the credit facility from

the ING Bank N.V. In principle this credit will not be paid off. In 2001 this credit

was classified as short term.

Short-term debts

DEFERRED INCOME

This balance relates to invoiced terms of contracts for prolongation licences,

maintenance and other services that are taken to the result according to the

expiration of the contract terms.

OTHER LIABLITIES, ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME

The item other liabilities, accruals and deferred income includes earn-out payments

for several acquisitions, dependent on the result achieved.

Commitments not disclosed in the consolidated balance sheet

BANKS

ING granted a credit facility worth € 17,500,000. The right of lien on trade debtors as

well as rights persuant to credit insurance have been granted as surety. 

RENTAL OBLIGATIONS

The group has taken on rental obligations amounting to € 6,112,397 per annum

(2001: € 5,606,093).

LEASING

The group has taken on leasing obligations for which the remaining instalments 

amount to € 6,999,484 (2001: € 7,039,980). The remaining terms of the leasing

obligations average two years. The leasing obligations for 2003 amount to 

€ 3,784,478.

SECURITIES

Securities surrendered by the group on behalf of third parties amount to € 44,124

(2001: € 7,762).

BANK GUARANTEES

Bank guarantees amount to € 7,116,022 (2001: € 4,589,491).
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GUARANTEE STATEMENT

Unit 4 Agresso N.V. has issued statements in accordance with the provisions 

in Section 403 Book 2 Part 9 of the Netherlands Civil Code with respect to the

aforementioned (intermediate) Dutch holding company and operational companies.

These companies are therefore exempted from the regulations to the presentation

and publication of the financial statements.

LEGAL PROCEDURES

Relating to the business activities of the group, the company is involved in a number

of legal procedures. In the opinion of the Board of Directors, this will be of no

significant influence on the group's financial position.

OPTION SCHEME EMPLOYEES

Exercise Exercise

period Exercised price

Year up to and Initial until Exercised average

granted including number 2001 in 2002 (€)

1997 2002 654,450 465,894 168,146 3.41

1999 2003 244,400 13,000 -   10.98

2000 2001 77,854 -   -   21.93

2000 2002 342,506 180,288 -   13.54

2000 2003 119,244 -   -   19.77

2000 2004 382,500 -   -   24.58

2002 2004 90,152 -   -   12.16

2002 2005 96,652 -   -   12.16

2002 2006 93,402 -   -   12.16

As a result of the share split in 2001, the number of outstanding options is

adjusted accordingly. One option gives a right to one share.
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

The primary segmentation, based on products and activities is as follows:

Net revenues

(Amounts in € x 1,000)

2002 2001

Business Software

Licences 43,195 47,503

Maintenance 38,542 34,766

Services and others 54,379 56,576

136,116 138,845

Internet & Security

Licences 66,439 59,202

Services and others 12,420 10,149

78,859 69,351

Total

Licences 109,634 106,705

Maintenance 38,542 34,766

Services and others 66,799 66,725

214,975 208,196

The turnover is realized in the following areas:

The Netherlands 82,412 88,347

Other countries inside the EU 111,914 102,523

Other countries outside the EU 20,649 17,326

214,975 208,196

Gross profit

(Amounts in € x 1,000)

2002 2001

Total

Licences 50,017 59,956

Maintenance 37,058 33,875

Services and others 53,783 50,861

140,858 144,692

The investments in R&D led to some large orders in 2001 that contributed to the

turnover and profit. Turnover shows a seasonal pattern.
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Personnel costs

(Amounts in € x 1,000)

2002 2001

THE PERSONNEL COSTS INCLUDE:

Wages and salaries 68,528 64,722

Social security charges 10,412 10,396

Pension premiums 3,714 2,899

Contracted personnel 3,096 3,219

Other personnel costs 5,311 11,441

91,061 92,677

The total personnel costs include an amount of € 6.8 million for reorganization and

redundancy of personnel.

Year-end Average

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

Sales 240 235

Consultancy 333 335

Research & development 297 317

Support 204 173

Other 274 293

1,348 1,353

Remuneration of Board of Directors and Supervisory Board

REMUNERATION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS (AMOUNTS IN € X 1,000):

Performance

related

Salary payments Pension Total

C. Ouwinga 300 150 9 459

E.T.S. van Leeuwen 156 50 16 222

H.P. De Smedt 182 78 - 260

Total 638 278 25 941

REMUNERATION OF ACTIVE AND RETIRED MEMBERS OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD

(AMOUNTS IN € X 1,000):

Total

Th.J. van der Raadt 27

Th.J. Mulder 18

J. Vunderink (appointed 13 December 2002) 0

Total for active members 45

R. van Kampen (retired 13 December 2002) 18

Ø. Tvenge (retired 17 April 2002 ) 0

Total 63
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SHARE INTERESTS AND VOTING RIGHTS IN THE COMPANY HELD BY MEMBERS OF THE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND (RETIRED) MEMBERS OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD

Shares held Voting rights

in the com- in the com-

pany as per pany as per

31 December 31 December

C. Ouwinga 2,122,093 8.518%

E.T.S. van Leeuwen - 0.000%

H.P. De Smedt 200,000 0.803%

Total members of the Board of Directors 2,322,093 9.321%

Th.J. van der Raadt -   0.000%

Th.J. Mulder -   0.000%

J. Vunderink -   0.000%

Total members of the Supervisory Board -   0.000%

Total 2,322,093 9.321%

Financial income and charges

(Amounts in 1,000 €)

2002 2001

Result on divestment of interests 3,412 -1,076

Interest charges -1,773 -894

Interest income 228 1,026

1,867 -944

STOCK OPTIONS IN THE COMPANY HELD BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

Stock options Granted Stock options

balance at Exercise and/or balance at Exercise

1 January price € exercised Date 31 December price €

10,000 10.98 - 10,000 10.98

200,000 3.41 -200,000 30 August - 3.41

10,000 10.98 - 10,000 10.98

220,000 -200,000 20,000 

No options were issued to the members of the Supervisory Board of the company.

E.T.S. van Leeuwen

H.P. De Smedt

Total



Research and development

The research and development costs that have been charged to the result in the

past few years (in € x 1,000):

1997 : € 2,227

1998 : € 5,090

1999 : € 8,214

2000 : € 12,596

2001 : € 21,531

2002 : € 22,435 (*)

(*) In 2002 a total of  € 4,742 was capitalized for development of new products.

Corporate tax

The table below provides the reconciliation of tax at current nominal rate in the

Netherlands and tax charges in the profit and loss account (amounts in 1,000 €).

RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT BEFORE TAX AND TAX COSTS

Profit before tax 13,382

Calculated tax charge (34.5%) 4,616

Tax exemptions 632

Different effective tax rates in other countries -693

Adjustment previous years -393

Various -8

Tax costs this year 4,154

The balance does not include an amount of € 4,900,000 for corporate taxes 

concerning carry forward losses, since these losses have not yet been determined.

Carry forward losses of recent acquisitions are not valued, since these losses are

not known yet.

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

The cash flow statement has been prepared according to the indirect method.

The cost price of all companies acquired has been listed under cash flow from

investment activities, after the deduction of available cash. The changes in assets

and liabilities caused by new consolidations have been removed from relevant cash

flow items and were then incorporated into the cash flow for investment activities

listed under investments in intangible fixed assets and translation differences.
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ASSETS 

(Amounts in € x 1,000) 31-12-2002 31-12-2001

F IXED  ASSETS

Intangible fixed assets

22,008 16,614

Tangible fixed assets

51 62

Financial fixed assets

Interests in group companies 60,683 51,019

Participating interests and other investments 9 19

Receivables on group companies 0 1,452

Other receivables 445 541

61,137 53,031

CURRENT  ASSETS

Trade debtors 10 2,232

Receivables on participating interests 

and other investments 741 1,408

Taxes and social security premiums 1,435 4,550

Other receivables, prepayments and accrued income 4,187 2,409

6,373 10,599

Cash at bank and in hand

11 14,281

Total 89,580 94,587

C O M P A N Y B A L A N C E S H E E T A S AT 31  D E C E M B E R 2002
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( A F T E R P R O P O S E D A P P R O P R I AT I O N O F P R O F I T )

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(Amounts in € x 1,000) 31-12-2002 31-12-2001

Equity

Capital paid up and called up 1,246 1,214

Share premium reserve 247,535 245,351

Legal reserves 6,126 -146

Other reserves -192,740 -197,266

62,167 49,153

Provisions

0 1,158

Long-term debts

8,168 3,176

Short-term debts

Short-term part of long-term debts 1,815 1,815

Banks 5,526 6,807

Trade creditors 525 2,617

Payables to group companies 3,265 15,045

Taxes and social security premiums 100 0

Other liabilities, accruals and deferred income 8,014 14,816

19,245 41,100

Total 89,580 94,587



COMPANY PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR 2002

(Amounts in € x 1,000)

2002 2001

Company result after taxation -8,360 -2,188

Result on subsidiaries 17,588 14,612

9,228 12,424

NOTES TO THE COMPANY BALANCE SHEET

General

Unless stated otherwise the accounting principles referred to in respect of the

consolidated financial statements also apply to the company’s financial statements.
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Intangible fixed assets

(Amounts in € x 1,000)

Goodwill

The development can be analyzed as follows:

Book value as at 1 January 2002 16,614

Acquisitions 10,609

Amortization -5,215

Book value as at 31 December 2002 22,008

The composition of the intangible fixed assets

at 31 December 2002:

Purchase prices 29,018

Accumulated amortization -7,010

Book value as at 31 December 2002 22,008
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Financial fixed assets

(Amounts in € x 1,000)

Participating

Interests interests Receivables

in group and other on group Other 

companies investments companies receivables Total

The development can be analyzed as follows:

Book value as at 1 January 2002 51,019 19 1,452 541 53,031

Acquisitions of companies -6,700 -6,700

Divested companies 1,830 -1,452 378

Changes in presentation -10 -496 -506

Other adjustments 62 62

Currency translation differences 1,334 1,334

Result on subsidiaries 13,138 13,138

Loan issued 400 400

Book value as at 31 December 2002 60,683 9 0 445 61,137

Tangible fixed assets 

(Amounts in € x 1,000)

Other 

tangible

Computer- fixed

equipment assets Total

The development can be analyzed as follows:

Book value as at 1 January 2002 12 50 62

Investments minus divestments 21 13 34

Depreciation -17 -28 -45

Book value as at 31 December 2002 16 35 51

The composition of the intangible fixed assets

at 31 December 2002:

Purchase prices 38 63 101

Accumulated depreciation -22 -28 -50

Book value as at 31 December 2002 16 35 51
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Shareholders’ equity

(Amounts in € x 1,000)

Paid and

called-up Share

share premium Legal Other 

capital reserve reserves reserves Total

The development can be analyzed as follows:

Balance as at 1 January 2002 1,214 245,351 -146 -197,266 49,153

Share issue 32 2,184 2,216

Currency translation differences 1,509 1,509

Capitalized development costs group companies 4,763 -4,763 0

Changes in group companies 61 61

Net profit 9,228 9,228

Balance as at 31 December 2002 1,246 247,535 6,126 -192,740 62,167

The legal reserves contain currency translation differences on foreign participations (€ 1,363,000) and capitalized

development costs of subsidiaries (€ 4,763,000).

Authorized share capital

The authorized share capital amounts to 40,000,000 ordinary shares and

40,000,000 preference shares, both with a nominal value of 5.0 euro cents.

Issued and paid up capital

As of the balance sheet date, 24,913,694 ordinary shares of 5.0 euro cents have

been issued and paid up. The change in issued and paid up capital is as follows:

ISSUED AND PAID UP CAPITAL

Number

of shares in €

Balance as at 31 December 2001 24,276,339 1,213,817

Plus: share issues concerning 

instalments of long-term debts 223,393 11,170

Plus: share issue other acquisitions 188,370 9,419

Plus: share issue exercised options 225,592 11,246

Balance as at 31 December 2002 24,913,694 1,245,652

With respect to option rights and shares to be issued, we refer to the information

listed in commitments not shown in the balance sheet.



NOTES TO THE COMPANY PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

As permitted under Section 402 Book 2 Part 9 of the Netherlands Civil Code, 

the profit and loss account of Unit 4 Agresso N.V. is presented in abridged form.

Sliedrecht, 19 February 2003

STATUTORY MANAGEMENT SUPERVISORY BOARD

C. Ouwinga Drs. Th.J. van der Raadt

E.T.S van Leeuwen Prof. Th.J. Mulder

H.P. De Smedt J.A. Vunderink
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Auditors’ report

INTRODUCTION

We have audited the 2002 financial statements of Unit 4 Agresso N.V. at

Sliedrecht. These financial statements are the responsibility of the company’s

management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial 

statements based on our audit.

SCOPE

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accep-

ted in the Netherlands. Those standards require that we plan and perform the

audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are

free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, 

evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant

estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial 

statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for

our opinion.

OPINION

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial

position of the Company as of 31 December 2002 and of the result for the year

then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the

Netherlands and comply with the financial reporting requirements included in

Part 9, Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code.

Rotterdam, 19 February 2003

Ernst & Young Accountants

Regulations in the articles of association concerning the appropriation

of result

Under article 28.4 of the Articles of Association the result is at the free disposal

of the General Meeting of Shareholders.

It should be mentioned here that, in compliance with Article 28 and with the

approval of the Supervisory Board, the management is empowered to reserve

all or some of the profit remaining after deducting the rights due to holders of

preference shares.

Proposed appropriation of the net profit 2002

It is proposed to add the net profit for 2002 to the retained earnings. In anticipation

of the decision by the General Meeting of Shareholders this proposal has already

been incorported in the financial statements.

O T H E R I N F O R M AT I O N
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Stichting Continuïteit Unit 4

The objective of the Stichting Continuïteit Unit 4, based in Sliedrecht, is to 

protect the interests of the group in such a way that the interests of the group,

its subsidiaries and all parties involved will be safeguarded in the best possible

way and that influences that might affect the independence and/or continuity

and/or identity of the aforementioned companies are kept off, as well as performing

all tasks related to or beneficial to the foregoing. 

The foundation seeks to attain its objective by acquiring preference shares in the

capital of the company and by exerting all rights connected with these preference

shares.

The management of the foundation is formed by:

F.A.G. Collot d’Escury, A. Offers, Th.J. van der Raadt, J. Thierry and R.D. Vriesendorp.

In this composition the foundation has sufficient independence in order to obtain

the aforementioned objectives.
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Headquarter Unit 4 Agresso N.V.

Stationspark 200

3364 DA  Sliedrecht

Postbus 102

3360 AC Sliedrecht

the Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0)184 44 44 44

Fax: +31 (0)184 44 44 45

www.unit4agresso.com

BELGIUM

Amercom België

Dendermondsesteenweg 42

9000 Gent

Belgium

Tel: +32 (0)9 265 80 56

Fax: +32 (0)9 265 80 59

www.amercom.be

COMSOL sa/nv

Koningin Astridlaan 59/10

1780 Wemmel

Belgium

Tel: +32 (0)2 461 01 70

Fax: +32 (0)2 461 01 30

www.comsol.be

Data Alert

Garden Square

Laarstraat 16 d

2610 Wilrijk

Belgium

Tel: +32 (0)3 830 77 77

Fax: +32 (0)3 830 77 79

www.dataalert.be

Impakt N.V.

Dendermondsesteenweg 42

9000 Gent

Belgium

Tel: +32 (0)9 265 80 50

Fax: +32 (0)9 265 80 59

www.impakt.be

Unit 4 Agresso Belgium N.V.

Meir 24

2000 Antwerpen

Belgium

Tel: +32 (0)3 232 40 22

Fax: +32 (0)3 232 38 23

www.unit4agresso.be

CANADA

Agresso Holdings Inc.

4420 Chatterton Way

Suite 201

Victoria, BC V8X 5J2

Canada

Tel: +1 (0)250 704 44 50

Fax: +1 (0)250 704 44 92

www.agressoamericas.com

FRANCE

Agresso France S.A.

Le Clémencia

196, rue Houdan

92330 Sceaux

France

Tel: +33 (0)1 41 87 26 00

Fax: +33 (0)1 41 87 26 99

www.agresso.com/france

GERMANY

Agresso GmbH

Feringastrasse 4

85774 Unterföhring

Germany

Tel: +49 (0)893 23 63 00

Fax: +49 (0)893 23 63 099

www.agresso.com/germany

ICON Systems GmbH

Am Söldnermoos 37

85399 Hallbergmoos

Germany

Tel: +49 (0)8 11 555 15 0

Fax: +49 (0)8 11 555 15 15

www.icon.de

O P E R AT I N G C O M P A N I E S A N D A D D R E S S E S
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IRELAND

Data Alert Ireland Ltd.

Unit 20, Village Green 

Tallaght

Dublin 24

Ireland

Tel: +353 (0)1 230 05 94

Fax: +353 (0)1 230 29 13 

www.dataalert.ie

Priority Data Systems Ltd.

Priority House

63 Patrick Street

Dun Laoghaire, Co. Dublin

Ireland

Tel: +353 (0)1 284 56 00

Fax: +353 (0)1 280 03 11

www.prioritydata.ie

THE NETHERLANDS

Amercom B.V.

Zielhorsterweg 71-73

3813 ZX  Amersfoort

the Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0)33 480 89 19

Fax: +31 (0)33 480 74 31

www.amercom.nl

Brio Software Nederland

Stationspark 200

3364 DA  Sliedrecht

Postbus 102

3360 AC Sliedrecht

the Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0)184 44 81 00

Fax: +31 (0)184 44 81 01

www.brio.nl

COMSOL B.V.

Laan van ’s Gravenmade 32

2495 AJ  Den Haag

the Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0)70 336 76 00

Fax: +31 (0)70 336 76 01

www.comsol.nl

Data Alert B.V.

Laan van ’s-Gravenmade 32

2495 AJ  Den Haag

the Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0)70 336 76 76

Fax: +31 (0)70 336 76 77

www.dataalert.com

Unit 4 Agresso Accountancy B.V

De Schutterij 27

3905 PK  Veenendaal

Postbus 755

3900 AT  Veenendaal

the Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0)318 58 16 00

Fax: +31 (0)318 58 16 10

www.unit4agresso.nl/accountancy

Unit 4 Agresso Enterprise

Solutions B.V.

De Molen 42

3994 DB  Houten

Postbus 315

3990 GC  Houten

the Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0)30 638 71 11

Fax: +31 (0)30 635 07 04

www.unit4agresso.nl/es

Unit 4 Agresso Oost-Nederland B.V.

Welbergweg 40

7556 PE  Hengelo

Postbus 313

7550 AH  Hengelo

the Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0)74 24 55 444

Fax: +31 (0)74 24 55 445

www.unit4agresso.nl/gezondheidszorg

www.unit4agresso.nl/salaris
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Unit 4 Agresso Software B.V.

Stationspark 200

3364 DA  Sliedrecht

Postbus 102

3360 AC  Sliedrecht

the Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0)184 44 44 44

Fax: +31 (0)184 44 44 45

www.unit4agresso.nl

Unit 4 Security Solutions B.V.

Stationspark 100

3364 DA  Sliedrecht

Postbus 102

3360 AC  Sliedrecht

the Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0)184 48 08 08

Fax: +31 (0)184 48 08 10

www.unit4securitysolutions.nl

4Sure.IT

Stationspark 200

3364 DA  Sliedrecht

Postbus 102

3360 AC  Sliedrecht

the Netherlands

Tel: +31 (0)184 44 44 44

Fax: +31 (0)184 44 44 45

www.4sure.it

NORWAY

Agresso AS

Gjerdrums vei 4

P.O. Box 4244 Nydalen

N-0401 Oslo

Norway

Tel: +47 (0)22 58 85 00

Fax: +47 (0)22 95 21 50

www.agresso.com/norway

SWEDEN

Agresso AB

Gustav III: s Boulevard 18

P.O. Box 705

SE-169 27 Solna

Sweden

Tel: +46 (0)8 553 331 00

Fax: +46 (0)8 553 331 01

www.agresso.com/sweden

UNITED KINGDOM

Agresso Ltd.

St. George’s Hall

Easton-in-Gordano

Bristol

BS 20 OPX

United Kingdom

Tel: +44 (0)1275 377 200

Fax: +44 (0)1275 377 201

www.agresso.com/uk

Unit 4 Security Solutions Ltd.

Bryanston Court

Seldon Hill

Hemel Hempstead

Herts

HP2 4TN

United Kingdom

Tel: +44 (0)1442 840 840

Fax: +44 (0)1442 233 923

www.unit4security.co.uk

UNITED STATES

Agresso Americas, Corp.

18 Commerce Way

Suite 7100

Woburn, Massachusetts 01801

United States

Tel: +1 (0)781 932 7300

Fax: + 1 (0)781 932 7333

www.agressoamericas.com
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